following the distribution date.

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth the combined capitalization of CIRCOR as of

June 30, 1999 on an historical basis and as adjusted to reflect (1) the

distribution and (2) the assumption by CIRCOR of debt under the Watts credit

facility as described on page 20 of this document under the heading

"Description of Financings," as if they had occurred as of that date. You

should read this table in conjunction with the information located under the

heading "Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements" and the historical

combined financial statements and notes thereto of the Company, included on

pages F-1 to F-18 of this document.

   Pro Forma   As

   Actual   Adjustments Adjusted

   --------  ----------- --------

   (in thousands)

Short-term borrowings..... $  4,178   $   --   $  4,178

Long-term debt.....   22,404   89,666   112,070

   --------   ---------  --------

  Total debt.....   26,582   89,666  $116,248

Common stock.....   --   1,322   1,322

Additional paid-in capital.....   --   168,959   168,959

Accumulated other comprehensive income.....   (691)   --   (691)

Equity from Watts Industries, Inc.....  259,947   (259,947)   --

   --------   ---------  --------

  Total shareholders' equity.....  259,256   (89,666) $169,590

   --------   ---------  --------

  Total capitalization..... $285,838   $   --  $285,838

   ========   =========  ========

   DIVIDEND POLICY

  CIRCOR does not currently have a formal dividend policy. While CIRCOR

currently intends to pay cash dividends as a proportion of earnings similar to

that historically paid by Watts, payments of dividends will necessarily depend

on the CIRCOR Board of Directors' assessment of CIRCOR's earnings, financial

[…]

financial information presented is for informational purposes only and may not

necessarily reflect future results of operations or financial position of

CIRCOR or what the results of operations or financial position of CIRCOR would

actually have been had CIRCOR operated as an independent company during the

period shown.

   CIRCOR INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999

   (in thousands, except per share data)

   Pro Forma   Pro

   Historical   Adjustments   Forma

   ----------   -----------   --------

Net revenues.....  $323,077   $  --   $323,077

Cost of goods sold.....   218,351   --   218,351

   --------   ------   --------

 GROSS PROFIT   104,726   --   104,726

Selling, general and administrative

 expenses.....   75,176   253 (a)   75,429

   --------   ------   --------

 OPERATING INCOME   29,550   (253)   29,297

Other (income) expense:

 Interest income.....   (333)   --   (333)

 Interest expense.....   9,141 (b)   1,037 (b)   10,178

 Other.....   (229)   --   (229)

   --------   ------   --------

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   20,971   (1,290)   19,681

Provision for income taxes.....   8,461   (516)(c)   7,945

   --------   ------   --------

 NET INCOME   $ 12,510   $ (774)   $ 11,736

   ========   ======   ========

Net income per share--basic.....   $   .88 (d)

   ========

Net income per share--diluted.....   $   .88 (d)

   ========

 See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

   11

   CIRCOR INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES